

NO. 47641-0-II
COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

OLYMPIC STEWARDSHIP FOUNDATION, et al., CITIZENS'
ALLIANCE FOR PROPERTY RIGHTS JEFFERSON COUNTY,
CITIZENS' ALLIANCE FOR PROPERTY RIGHTS LEGAL FUND,
MATS MATS BAY TRUST, JESSE A. STEWART REVOCABLE
TRUST, and CRAIG DURGAN, and HOOD CANAL SAND &
GRAVEL LLC dba THORNDYKE RESOURCE,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL AND LAND USE
HEARINGS OFFICE, acting through the WESTERN WASHINGTON
GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD; STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and JEFFERSON
COUNTY,

Respondents,

and

HOOD CANAL COALITION,

Respondent/Intervenor.

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS OLYMPIC
STEWARDSHIP FOUNDATION, et al.**

Dennis D. Reynolds
DENNIS D. REYNOLDS LAW OFFICE
200 Winslow Way West, Suite 380
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
T: (206) 780-6777 / F: (206) 780-6865
*Counsel for Olympic Stewardship
Foundation., Trustee J. Eugene Farr for
the Farr Living Trust, Wayne and Peggy
King, Anne Bartow, Bill Eldridge, Bud
and Val Schindler, and Ronald Holsman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING THERE TO	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Owners of Shoreline Property Hold Several Well- Recognized and Constitutionally Protected Property Rights.....	8
B. The SMP Update.....	10
C. Documented Local Circumstances Were Ignored	13
D. Impact of the New Regulations.....	13
E. Proceedings Below.....	16
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
V. ARGUMENT	19
A. Because SMA Requires that Local Government Balance the Environment and Property Rights, the Board Erred When It Approved the Update on the Ground that Private Property Rights Are “Secondary” to Protection of the Environment.....	19
B. RCW 90.58.080 Does Not Allow Unfettered Discretion to Adopt New Shoreline Regulations.....	23
1 The Record Does Not Support Designating All Marine Shorelines as “Critical Areas”	26
2 The Record Does Not Support Expanded Buffers on Shoreline Properties	28
C. The Board Erroneously Approved Ecology’s and the County’s Application of “No Net Loss.”	35
D. The SMP Impermissibly Requires Restoration as a Mandated Condition of Development.....	38
E. The SMP’s Buffer and Public Access Provisions Violate the Doctrine of Unconstitutional Conditions	40

1.	The Buffer Dedication.	44
2.	The Public Access Easement.	47
F.	The Board’s Legal or Procedural Error on “Waiver” of Legal Argument Appears Harmless But if Not Requires Reversal	48
G.	OSF Should be Awarded its Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs Under the Equal Access to Justice Act and RAP 18.1	49
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	49

APPENDIX

Appendix A-1:	JCC § 18.30.050, Table 6.1
Appendix A-2:	JCC § 18.30.070
Appendix A-3:	Final Decision and Order, GMHB Case No. 14-2- 0008c (March 16, 2015)
Appendix A-4:	AR 000007384 (illustrative exhibit)
Appendix A-5:	JCC Chapter 18.25 <i>excerpts</i>
Appendix A-6:	JCC Chapter 18.22 <i>excerpts</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40, 49 (1960)	43
<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 162 Wn.2d 683, 697, 169 P.3d 14 (2007).....	22, 29
<i>Burton v. Clark County</i> , 91 Wn. App. 505, 521, 958 P.2d 343 (1998)	43
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 669, 732 P.2d 989 (1987).....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 124 Wn. App. 566, 570, 103 P.3d 203, (2004).....	9
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 45, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	18
<i>Cubbins v. Mississippi River Comm’n</i> , 241 U.S. 351, 363-64 (1916).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	19
<i>Diehl v. Western Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 207, 213, 103 P.3d 193 (2004).....	20
<i>Dolan v. Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faben Point Neighbors v. City of Mercer Island</i> , Shoreline Hearings Board No. 98-963, 1999 WL 394737, at * 8 (May 5, 1999)	27
<i>Futurewise v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 242, 243, 189 P.3d 161 (2008).....	23
<i>Honesty in Env’tl. Analysis Legislation v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd. (HEAL)</i> , 96 Wn. App. 522, 533, 979 P.2d 864 (1999).....	41, 49
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 553, 14 P.3d 133 (2000)	17
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Prop. Owners v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd. (KAPO)</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 273, 255 P.3d 696 (2011).....	41, 45
<i>Klickitat County v. Wash. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2002 WL 1929480, at *5-6 (Bd. Tax App. June 12, 2002).....	45

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2586, 2594-95, 2599, 186 L. Ed. 2d 697 (2013).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Lewis County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 488, 498, 139 P.3d 1096 (2006).....	18
<i>Manufactured Hous. Comm'ties of Wash. v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 355, 13 P.3d 183 (2000).....	10
<i>May v. Robertson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 57, 74 (2009).....	27, 29
<i>McQuarrie v. City of Seattle</i> , Shoreline Hearings Board No. 08-033, 2009 WL 1169254, at *8 (Apr. 27, 2009).....	27
<i>Nisqually Delta Ass'n v. City of DuPont</i> , 103 Wn.2d 720, 726, 696 P.2d 1222 (1985).....	23
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Overlake Fund v. Shoreline Hearings Board</i> , 90 Wn. App. 746, 761, 954 P.2d 304 (1998).....	23
<i>Preserve Responsible Shoreline Management et al. v. Bainbridge Island and Ecology</i> , Case No. 14-3-00012	30, 33
<i>Richardson v. Cox</i> , 108 Wn. App. 881, 884, 890-91, 26 P.3d 970 (2001).....	45
<i>Samuel's Furniture, Inc. v. Department of Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002).....	26
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1, 11 (1894)	9
<i>Shorelines Coalition et al. v. City of Everett, et al.</i> , CPSGMHB Case No. 02-3-0009C, Final Decision and Order, p.15 (Jan. 9, 2003).....	20
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 676, 935 P.2d 555 (1997).....	43
<i>State Dep't of Ecology v. Ballard Elks Lodge No. 827</i> , 84 Wn.2d 551, 557, 527 P.2d 1121 (1974).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls (CAT) v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 242, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	19
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. City of Spokane Valley</i> , 167 Wn. App. 952, 963, 275 P.3d 367 (2012).....	23
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702, 707-08 (2010)	9

<i>Stop the Beach</i> , 560 U.S. at 708.....	9
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Comty. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415, 42, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007)	36
<i>Thurston County v. Western Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 358, 190 P.3d 38 (2008).....	50
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373, 378, (1945).....	8
<i>Viking Properties, Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d 112, 129, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....	50
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 16 Wn. App. 112, 114-15, 553 P.2d 1349 (1976)	18
Ordinances	
JCC § 18.22.270(6)(b)	16
JCC § 17.22.200.....	26
JCC § 18.22.270(5)(a).....	46
JCC § 18.22.270(9), (10)	46
JCC § 18.22.350(1).....	16
JCC § 18.25.100(14)(e).....	37
JCC § 18.25.250.....	38
JCC § 18.25.270(2)(b)	36, 37
JCC § 18.25.270(4)(d)	15
JCC § 18.25.270(4)(d)(e).....	2
JCC § 18.25.270(e)(i)-(iii)	15
JCC § 18.25.290.....	47, 48
JCC § 18.25.290(2)(l).....	47
JCC § 18.25.310.....	15
JCC § 18.25.350(1)(f).....	48
JCC § 18.25.350(6)(k)(iii)	38
JCC § 18.25.350(7)(a)(iii)	38
JCC § 18.25.470(1)(d).....	48
JCC § 18.25.500(1)(i).....	47
JCC § 18.25.500(1)(j).....	39
JCC § 18.25.500(4)(g)	47
JCC § 18.30.050.....	ii, 2
JCC § 18.30.070.....	ii, 2
JCC § 18.22.270(6).....	15
JCC §§ 18.22.350(1).....	15
JCC §§ 18.22.460.....	15
JCC Chapter 18.22.....	ii, 10
JCC Chapter 18.25.....	ii, 10

JCC§ 18.22.270(5)(a)(iii)	14
---------------------------------	----

Statutes

RCW 34.05.370(3).....	4
RCW 34.05.461(3).....	4, 18
RCW 34.05.518	17
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a), (c), (d), (e), (f), (i).....	18
RCW 34.05.570(3)(b), (d), and (f).....	39
RCW 36.70A.060 (2).....	26
RCW 36.70A.30.....	50
RCW 36.70A.300.....	50
RCW 36.70A.300(1).....	50
RCW 36.70A.480(5).....	x, 26
RCW 36.70A.480(6).....	24, 31
RCW 36.70A.480).....	50
RCW 4.84.350	49
RCW 64.04.130	45
RCW 90.58.020	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.58.030	50
RCW 90.58.600	37
Shoreline Management Act.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Art 7.1.A.11	48
Cumulative Impacts Analysis	<i>passim</i>
Department of Ecology Stormwater Manual for Western Washington, Vol. III, §§ 3.1, 3.3.5, 3.10-3.11, Vol. V at pp.5-33 through 5-43 (2014).....	2
Equal Access to Justice Act	8, 49
<i>Final Shoreline Inventory and Characterization Report – Revised (2008)</i>	<i>passim</i>
http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/necessary	24, 31
http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/priority	22

Jeffrey Crooks, THE WASHINGTON SHORELINE MANAGEMENT ACT OF 1971, Washington Law Review, Volume 29, No.2, February 1974, p.424	21
Joseph J. Kalo, <i>North Carolina Oceanfront Property and Public Waters and Beaches: the Rights of Littoral Owners in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 83 N.C. L. Rev. 1427, 1439 (2005).....	9
Ralph W. Johnson et al., <i>The Public Trust Doctrine and Coastal Zone Management in Washington State</i> , 67 Wash. L. Rev. 521, 585 (1992).....	9
Res. No. 77-09	10, 13

Rules

RAP 18.	49
----------------------	----

Regulations

WAC 173-26-090.....	24, 31
WAC 173-26-186.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 173-26-186(8)(b)(i)	24, 37
WAC 173-26-191(2)(b)	27
WAC 173-26-201.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 173-26-201(2)(a)	33, 37
WAC 173-26-201(2)(c)	38
WAC 173-26-201(2)(d)(A)(i)-(iii).....	33
WAC 173-26-201(3)(d)(A).....	34
WAC 173-26-201(3)(d)(i)(v).....	33
WAC 173-26-211(2)(a)	40
WAC 173-26-211(3).....	40
WAC 173-26-241(3)(j).....	2
WAC Chapter 173-26	7

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const., Art. XVII, Sec.....	xii, 9
